
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 11 February 2022  

Chairman: Councillor D Lloyd 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor K Girling 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor T Wendels 
Councillor R White 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor N Mison 
Councillor M Skinner 

 
 

 
MEETING: Policy & Finance Committee 
  
DATE: Monday, 21 February 2022 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 
 

4 - 15 

5.   Chairman's Report 
 

Verbal 
Report 

Policy Items for Decision 
 
6.   Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 

 
16 - 33 

Finance Items for Decision 
 
7.   2022/23 Proposed General Fund Revenue Budget 

 
34 - 140 

8.   2022/23 to 2025/26 Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

141 - 156 

9.   Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2025/26 
 

157 - 162 

10.   Newark Castle - Condition Survey 
 

163 - 166 

Policy Items for Information 
 
None 
 
Finance Items for Information 
 
None 
 
Confidential and Exempt Items 
 
None 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 27 January 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor P Peacock 
and Councillor R White 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor T Wendels (Committee Member) 

 

289 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Sanjiv Kohli – Director – Resources and Deputy Chief Executive declared an Interest in 
Agenda Item No. 24 – Disposal of Land at Lowfield Lane, Balderton, as a Director of 
Arkwood Developments Limited.  
 

290 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

291 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 25 November 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

292 FORWARD PLAN OF POLICY & FINANCE ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan items to be considered by the Committee up 
until the change in governance. 
 

293 REASONABLE ADJUSTMENTS POLICY FOR CUSTOMERS 
 

 The Director - Housing, Health & Wellbeing presented a report which sought approval 
for a Reasonable Adjustment for Customers Policy. The draft policy was attached as 
an appendix to the report. Such a policy had been recommended by the Housing 
Ombudsman self–assessment and the Policy dealt with what was classed as a 
reasonable adjustment, including how the Council communicated with customers. 
The draft policy had been considered by the Homes & Communities Committee at 
their meeting held on 24 January 2022, who recommended adoption.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Reasonable Adjustment for Customers Policy, be 

approved.   
 
 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Reason for Decision  
 
To ensure the Council consider the needs of its customers and to meet the 
recommendation of the Housing Ombudsman Self – Assessment Code.  
 
 

294 DEALING WITH UNREASONABLE BEHAVIOUR AND VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS POLICY 
 

 The Di
[...]
 all other English and Welsh local authorities were required to produce a 
Pay Policy Statement each financial year commencing on April 2012.  In complying with the 
duties in respect of pay accountability the Council must have regard to any guidance issued 
or approved by the Secretary of State in summary: 

 
2.1.1 A Pay Policy Statement (PPS) must set out the authority’s policies for the financial year 

relating to: 
 

 the remuneration of the authority’s lowest-paid employees (together with a definition 
of “lowest-paid employees”) and the reasons for adopting that definition; 

 the relationship between remuneration of Chief Officers and that of other officers (pay 
multiples); and 

 the remuneration of Chief Officers. 
 

2.1.2 The statement should also set out the authority’s policies for the financial year relating to: 
 

a) the levels and elements of remuneration for each Chief Officer; 
b) remuneration of Chief Officers on recruitment; 
c) increases and additions to remuneration for each Chief Officer; 
d) the use of performance related pay for each Chief Officer; 
e) the use of bonuses for each Chief Officer; 
f) the approach to the payment of Chief Officers on their ceasing to hold office under or to 

be employed by the authority, and 
g) the publication of and access to information relating to remuneration of Chief Officers. 

 
2.1.3 The term 'remuneration’ covers: 
 

a) the salary or the amount payable in the case of Chief Officers engaged by the authority 
under a contract for services; 

b) payments made by the authority to the Chief Officers for those services; 
c) any bonuses payable by the authority to Chief Officers; 
d) any charges, fees or allowances payable by the authority to Chief Officers; 
e) any benefits in kind to which the Chief Officers are entitled as a result of their office or 

employment; 
f) any increase in or enhancement of the Chief Officer's pension entitlement where the 

increase or enhancement is as a result of a res
[...]
 a 2% pay increase across all grades.  Furthermore the pay negotiations for the 
period of 2021/22 have not yet been settled, the PPS therefore shows pay scales as of 1 April 
2020.  It will be amended once the pay awards have been settled.   

 
3.1.2 A summary of the changes are minimal but are included below:   
 

- Removal of the requirement for Directors, Assistant Directors and Business Managers 
to progress on the pay scale subject to performance review, in practice this process is 
not utilised. 

- The Living Wage Foundation rate increased to £9.90ph with effect from 01 October 
2021. The supplement will be paid to any eligible employees from 01 April 2022 in line 
with current arrangements. 

- Some Business Manager posts have been regraded. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 17



3.2 Current Status 
 
3.2.1 A copy of the full Pay Policy Statement has been appended to this report for review (refer to 

Appendix A).   Members should note that where the Statement includes links to other 
policies these will be set up once the document is published on the Council’s website.  These 
policies can however be accessed now by referring to the current Pay Policy Statement (on 
the Council’s website) which contains the live links. 

 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 The policy has been developed with due regard and consideration to equalities matters and 

all other policies, procedures and agreements currently in operation within the Council.   
 
5.0 Financial Implications (FIN21-22/7921) 

 
5.1 All costs associated with this document have been accounted for in the 2022/23 budget. 
 
6.0 Digital Implications 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 be approved for presentation to the Full 
Council. 
 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Compliance with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Localism Act 2011 
The Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency 
Localism Act:  Openness and
[...]
t of the reward relationship between the highest and lowest paid; and 

 that all decisions on pay and reward for Chief Officers comply with the parameters 
defined within this Pay Policy Statement.   

 
3. Policy Statement 
 
3.1 The Council recognises the importance of administering pay in a way that: 
 

 attracts, motivates and retains appropriately talented people needed to maintain and 
improve the Council’s performance and meet future challenges; 

 reflects the market for comparable jobs, with skills and competencies required to meet 
agreed delivery and performance outcomes; 

 operates within the provisions of Chief Officers pay and conditions as set out in the Joint 
Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives and Chief Officers of Local Authorities; 

 operates within the provisions of the national agreement on pay and conditions of 
service as set out in the National Joint Council for Local Government Services; and 

 is affordable and transparent. 
 
4. Scope of the Policy 
 
4.1 Individuals Affected 

 
This policy covers all employees within the organisation including those defined as Chief 
Officers within Section 2 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.   

 
Agenda Page 19



4.2 Council Policies 
 
4.2.1 This statement sets out the Council’s policy with regards to: 
 

 the remuneration of the authority’s lowest-paid employees (together with a definition 
of “lowest-paid employees”) and the reasons for adopting that definition; 

 the relationship between remuneration of Chief Officers and that of other officers (pay 
multiples); and 

 the remuneration of Chief Officers. 
 
4.2.2 The statement also sets out the Council’s policy on: 
 

h) the levels and elements of remuneration for each Chief Officer; 
i) remuneration of Chief Officers on recruitment; 
j) increases and additions to remuneration for each Chief Officer; 
k) the use of performance related pay for each Chief Officer; 
l) the use of bonuses for each Chief Officer; 
m) the appr
[...]
eport on this meeting’s agenda covers the 
activities of all council employees, and therefore supports the council to achieve all of the 
Community Plan 2020-2023 objectives. 
 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

a) that the Committee recommends to Full Council at its meeting on 8 March 2022 that: 
 
i. the following amounts be now calculated by the council for the 2022/23 financial 

year, in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 as amended by the Localism Act 2011: 

Agenda Page 47



 

ii. the figures shown as i.1. and i.3. above to be increased only by the amount of Parish 
Precepts for 2022/23; 
 

iii. the budget amounts included in the report be the council’s budget for 2022/23; 
and 

 
iv. the fees and charges shown in Appendices E1-E21 be implemented with effect from 

1 April 2022. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To enable Policy & Finance Committee to make recommendations to Council of the amounts to 
be calculated in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011, for the purposes of setting Council Tax levels for the 2022/23 
financial year. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson (Business Manager – Financial Services) on 
extension 5317 or Mohammed Sarodia (Assistant Business Manager – Financial Services) on 
extension 5537. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director - Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 

1. £47,563,170 being the aggregate of the amounts which the council 
estimates for items set out in Section 31A(2)(a) to (f) of the 
Act (the District Council’s gross expenditure for 2022/23);  
 

2. £32,027,260 being the aggregate of the amounts which the council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3)(a) to (d) 
of the Act (the District Council’s gross income for 2022/23); 
and 
 

3. £15,535,910 being the amount by which the aggregate at (b)(i) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (b)(ii) above, calculated by the 
co
[...]
genda P

age 139



 

Appendix F 

INTRODUCTION 

 
REVIEW OF 2021/2022 
 
The Staffing Establishment Report for 2021/2022 produced early in 2021 predicted an increase of 20.24 
full-time equivalents (FTEs) to an establishment of 579.19 FTEs at 31st March 2022. In the current review 
staffing levels are estimated to be 579.89 FTEs as at 31st March 2022. 
 

2021/22  2021/22 

Actual 
Employee 
Establishment 
at 31.03.21 

Directorate 

Planned   
Employee 
Establishment 
at 31.03.22 

Planned 
Variations 

Anticipated 
Employee 
Establishment 
at 31.03.23 

18.00 Law & Democratic Services 16.60 1.50 18.10 

83.76 
Resources & Deputy Chief 
Executive 

87.43 1.00 88.43 

86.53 
Customer Services & 
Organisational Development 

70.12 0.61 70.73 

164.53 Communities & Environment 174.60 2.01 176.61 

44.26 Growth & Regeneration 49.46 0.00 49.46 

161.87 Housing, Health & Wellbeing 181.69 0.00 181.69 

558.95   579.89 5.12 585.01  
26.00 Joint Negotiating Committee 20.57 0.00 20.57 

99.29 Grades NS 11-17 116.64 1.10 117.74 

75.07 Grades NS 9-10 74.86 2.00 76.86 

358.59 Below Grade NS 9 367.82 2.02 369.84 

558.95   579.89 5.12 585.01 
 

Agenda Page 140



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
21 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
2022/23 TO 2025/26 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the four financial years 

between 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2026 (2022/23 to 2025/26). 
 

2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1 The MTFP (Appendix A) aims to provide members and officers with a clear financial 
framework for delivering the council’s Community Plan objectives over the next four 
financial years. 
 

2.2 Updating the council’s MTFP is an essential pre-requisite to the annual budget setting 
process for future years. 
 

3.0 Proposals 
 

3.1 The MTFP shows that the council is able to set a balanced budget for 2022/23, though will 
need to reduce expenditure and/or increase income to pay for service delivery in future 
years. 
 

3.2 The council will need to continually consider how best to manage demand for its services, as 
well as continually monitor and review how it best delivers each service. 
 

4.0 Digital Implications 
 

4.1 There are no digital implications directly arising from this report. 
 

5.0 Equalities Implications 
 

5.1 Business Managers consider the implications on equalities when assessing how best to 
deliver the services they are responsible for. This includes one-off activities, whether paid 
for from revenue or capital resources. 
 

6.0 Financial Implications (FIN21-22/6891) 
 

6.1 The MTFP sets out a framework to support budget and policy decisions. The impact of 
individual schemes will be detailed in supporting business cases. 
 

7.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 

7.1 One of the main aims of the MTFP is to deliver the council’s Community Plan objectives. 
Appendix A provides more details on how the council’s MTFP and Community Plan align. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 141

Agenda Item 8



8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee recommends the 2022/23 to 2025/26 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) for approval by the Full Council at their meeting to be held on 8 March 2022. 
 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
To provide a framework to support the Council’s future spending plans. 
 
Background Papers 
 
2022/23 Proposed General Fund (GF) Revenue Budget 
Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2025/26 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson (Business Manager – Financial Services) on 
extension 5317 or Mohammed Sarodia (Assistant Business Manager – Financial Services) on 
extension 5537. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director – Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 

Agenda Page 142



APPENDIX A 

2022/23 TO 2025/26 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) 
 
The council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the four financial years between 1 April 2021 
and 31 March 2025 (2021/22 to 2024/25, or 2021/25) was presented to this Co
[...]
list nature 
and high cost of construction in the current climate, the cost of the works at tender may 
vary.   

3.3 Earlier this year, £80,000 was agreed to develop the plans for the Castle Gatehouse 
Project. This included the fee for the condition survey, to mitigate the risk of unidentified 
repairs being unearthed during that project. It also included provision for a number of 
professional services, including archaeological surveys, which have not been required. The 
preparation of the schedule of work and tender documents (£10,000) can be funded from 
this remaining budget.  

3.4  It is proposed to add £570,000 to the capital programme to complete the urgent repairs, to 
protect the legacy of the Castle, to ensure the safety of the public visiting the site and to 
enable the grounds and green space to remain accessible to the public. It is also proposed 
that the Business Manager reviews the past ten years’ repairs in conjunction with 
Corporate Property to assess the level of investment that has been made previously and 
better understand the future impact to NSDC.   

3.5 It is likely that some of the conservation work included within the Gatehouse Project is a 
repetition of some of these repairs – the conservation package was developed from the old 
condition survey. This information is now ten years old and it is recommended that this 
new survey supersedes this schedule. It is also recommended to continue with this work as 
a priority as the Gatehouse project, if approved to proceed, will not begin on site until 
2024.  This may result in some savings to NSDC’s contribution to the Gatehouse Project, 
however this cannot be guaranteed at this stage.  

3.6 The condition survey includes for the replacement of the wooden walkways, at this stage it 
is recommended to exclude this item and remove access to this area, as this will be 
abortive work if the Gatehouse Project proceeds.  

Agenda Page 164



3.7 Newark Castle is a 900 year old monument which wi
[...]
g and 
break down socio-economic barriers. 

  
5.0 Digital Implications 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 Financial Implications - FIN21-22/8115 
 
6.1 Capital 

 The total costs of the required works are estimated at £580,000. Of which a contribution of 
£10,000 can be made from the capital budget already in place for the Castle Gatehouse 
project towards the £30,000 required for architect and design fees. Hence the total 
additional capital budget required is £570,000. 

6.2 If the works are to be funded from Borrowing then this would attract both MRP and 
Interest payments, the length of the loan is aligned with the life of the asset/work which 
we have estimated at 50 years. 

6.3 Revenue 

 Charges to revenue directly relating to the financing of the project are:  

Agenda Page 165



 

Charge Type Life/Int Rate Amount Annual Charge

MRP 50 Years 570,000 11,400

Interest 1.90% 570,000 10,830

Total Cost of Financing Loan 22,230  

 Capital works are to be completed in 2022/23 so these charges would be incurred through 
revenue from 2023/24 onwards for a period of 50 years. 

6.4 The proposal for a review of future repair and renewal costs will be conducted and any 
revenue implications will be picked us as part of 23/24 revenue budget setting. 

 
7.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 
7.1 This work will contribute to the delivery of inclusive and sustainable economic growth, and 

to the improvement of the health and wellbeing of residents, ensuring the Castle remains 
integral to the town’s future economic growth and the Gardens remain accessible to the 
public.   

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the inclusion of this work in the 2022/23 Capital Programme for £570,000 be 
approved, to be funded from borrowing; and 

(b) the Business Manager - Heritage and Culture works with the Corporate Property 
Team to develop a management and maintenance plan to include all amber and 
green items from the condition survey, with any revenue implications to be picked 
up as part of 2023/24 revenue budget setting.  

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 

To ensure the preservation of Newark Castle, ensuring that the Castle and Gardens remain safe 
and accessible for residents and to mitigate the risk of unforeseen emergency work as the 
Gatehouse Project progresses. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Carys Coulton-Jones on Ext 5773. 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director - Communities and Environment 
 

Agenda Page 166


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022
	27.01.22 - Exempt Minutes , 27/01/2022 Policy & Finance Committee

	6 Pay Policy Statement 2022/23
	7 2022/23 Proposed General Fund Revenue Budget
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix A1 (Budget)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix A2 (Subjective)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix B1 (ED - Objective)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix B2 (ED - Subjective)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix B3 (HC - Objective)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix B4 (H&C - Subjective)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix B5 (LE - Objective)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix B6 (L&E - Subjective)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix B7 (P&F - Objective)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix B8 (P&F - Subjective)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix C1 (ED - Variances)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix C2 (HC - Variances)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix C3 (LE - Variances)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix C4 (PF - Variances)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix D (Reserves)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix E (Fees & Charges)
	21.02.22 - Revenue Budget 2022-23 - Appendix F (Employee Plan)

	8 2022/23 to 2025/26 Medium Term Financial Plan
	21.02.22 - Medium Term Financial Plan 2022-26 - Appendix A
	21.02.22 - Medium Term Financial Plan 2022-26 - Appendix B (Reserves)

	9 Capital Programme 2022

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Monday, 21 February 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor P Peacock 
and Councillor T Wendels 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R White (Committee Member) 

 

311 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

312 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

313 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2022 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 27 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

314 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 
 

 The Business Manager – Human Resources & Training presented a report which 
sought to review the content of the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/2023 and, subject 
to any necessary revisions, to recommend the Statement to the Council for approval. 
 
In accordance with Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011, Newark & Sherwood 
District Council are required to produce a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 and for 
each financial year thereafter. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement must set out the authority’s policies for the financial year 
relating to: 
 

 the remuneration of the authority’s lowest-paid employees (together with a 
definition of “lowest-paid employees”) and the reasons for adopting that 
definition; 

 the relationship between remuneration of Chief Officers and that of other officers 
(pay multiples); and 

 the remuneration of Chief Officers. 
 
 
 



The minimal changes that had been made to the Policy for the year were highlighted 
in the report. The changes included the removal of the requirement for Directors and 
Business Managers to progress on the pay scale subject to performance review; the 
Living Wage Foundation rate increase to £9.90 per hour from 1 October; and some 
Business Manager posts being regraded. 
 
It was also reported that no pay claim had been submitted by the Trades Unions for 
2022/2023 but the Council had budgeted for a 2% pay increase across all grades.  
Furthermore, the pay negotiations for 2021/22 had still not been settled, therefore 
the pay scales shown were as of 1 April 2020.  It was noted that the Chief Officers’ Pay 
Negotiations had been settled at 1.5% and that the Statement would be updated prior 
to consideration at the Full Council on 8 March 2022. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Pay Policy Statement 2022/2023 be recommended 

for approval by the Full Council at their meeting to be held on 8 March 
2022. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To ensure compliance with Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

315 2022/23 PROPOSED GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 
 

 The Business Manager – Financial Services presented a report which enabled 
Members to consider spending proposals and recommendations to the Council for the 
General Fund revenue budget in 2022/2023.  The budget proposals had been 
formulated in accordance with the framework set out in the Council’s Constitution, 
and built on the draft budget reports which were presented to each functional 
committee in January 2022.  The revenue budget had been prepared in accordance 
with the Council’s Budget Setting Strategy for 2022/23 which had been approved by 
the Policy & Finance Committee on 24 June 2021.  
 
The Local Government Finance Settlement provided key figures for Government Grant 
that formed part of the Council's budget. The provisional settlement was announced 
on 16 December 2021 with the final settlement being announced on 8 February 2022. 
 
The Business Manager – Financial Services reported that the assumed Council Tax 
increase within the proposed revenue budget was an increase in the Band D 
equivalent of 1.94%.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee recommends to Full Council at its 

meeting on 8 March 2022 that: 
 

(a) the following amounts be now calculated by the council for the 
2022/23 financial year, in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended by the Localism Act 
2011: 

 
 
 



(i) £47,563,170 being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the Council estimates for items 
set out in Section 31A(2)(a) to (f) of 
the Act (the District Council’s gross 
expenditure for 2022/23); 

(ii) £32,027,260 being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3)(a) to 
(d) of the Act (the District Council’s 
gross income for 2022/23); and 
 

(iii) £15,535,910 being the amount by which the 
aggregate at (a)(i) above exceeds the 
aggregate at (a)(ii) above, calculated 
by the council, in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Net 
Budget Requirement for the year; 

 
(b) the figures shown as (i) and (iii) above to be increased only by the 

amount of Parish Precepts for 2022/23; 
 
(c) the budget amounts included in the report be the Council’s budget 

for 2022/23; and 
 
(d) the fees and charges shown in Appendices E1-E21 be implemented 

with effect from 1 April 2022. 
 

Reason for Recommendations 
 

To enable the Policy & Finance Committee to make recommendations to Council of 
the amounts to be calculated in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended by the Localism Act 2011, for the 
purposes of setting Council Tax levels for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

316 2022/23 TO 2025/26 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Business Manager – Financial Services presented a report concerning the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23 to 2025/26.  A copy of the 
MTFP was attached as an appendix to the report. 
 

The MTFP provided Members and Officers with a clear financial framework for 
delivering the Council’s Community Plan objectives over the next four financial years 
and maintaining the Council’s MTFP was an essential pre-requisite to the annual 
budget setting process for future years.   
 

The MTFP showed that the Council was able to set a balanced budget for 2022/23, 
though would need to reduce expenditure and or increase income to pay for service 
delivery in future years.  
 

AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee recommends the 2022/23 to 2025/26 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for approval by the Full Council at their 
meeting to be held on 8 March 2022. 

 



Reason for Recommendation 
 
To provide a framework to support the Council’s future spending plans. 
 

317 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 TO 2025/26 
 

 The Business Manager – Financial Services presented a report which detailed the 
available capital resources, the Council’s existing committed Programme and the 
priority schemes identified.  In accordance with Financial Regulations the Policy & 
Finance Committee was required to consider the Capital Programme and recommend 
to Council the final Programme on 8 March 2022. 
 
In respect of the general fund capital expenditure the Council intended to spend 
£74.719m from 2022/23 to 2025/26 on the schemes as set out in Appendix A to the 
report.  In respect of the Housing Revenue Account expenditure the Council intended 
to spend £54.326m from 2022/23 to 2025/26.  This was made up of £28.220m on 
existing property investment and £26.106m on additional Affordable Housing.  The 
HRA property investment and development programme were set out in Appendix B to 
the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the General Fund schemes set out at Appendix A to the 

report, and the Housing Services schemes set out at Appendix B to the 
report, be recommended to Full Council on 8 March 2022 as committed 
expenditure in the Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 2025/26. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
To enable the Capital Programme to be considered by the Policy & Finance Committee 
in accordance with Financial Regulation 6.2.3 prior to its submission to full Council. 
 

318 NEWARK CASTLE - CONDITION SURVEY 
 

 The Business Manager – Heritage & Culture presented a report advising Members of 
the results of the condition survey undertaken at Newark Castle and requesting that 
the schedule of work required be added to the Capital Programme for 2022/23.   
 
The condition survey report was received in January 2022, and gave a matrix of 
repairs which had been RAG rated. The red items required immediate repair, amber 
to be placed on a five year schedule for completion by 2026, and green items which 
were for review post 2026. The report set out the impact the required repairs were 
having to the Castle’s operations, what works were necessary and the costs thereof.  
 
It was proposed to add £570,000 to the capital programme to complete the urgent 
repairs, to protect the legacy of the Castle, to ensure the safety of the public visiting 
the site and to enable the grounds and green space to remain accessible to the public. 
It was also proposed that the Business Manager – Heritage & Culture reviews the past 
ten years’ repairs in conjunction with Corporate Property to assess the level of 
investment that had been made previously and better understand the future impact 
to the Council.   
 



AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 

(a) the inclusion of this work in the 2022/23 Capital Programme for 
£570,000 be approved, to be funded from borrowing; and 

 
(b) the Business Manager - Heritage & Culture works with the Corporate 

Property Team to develop a management and maintenance plan to 
include all amber and green items from the condition survey, with 
any revenue implications to be picked up as part of 2023/24 revenue 
budget setting. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To ensure the preservation of Newark Castle, ensuring that the Castle and Gardens 
remain safe and accessible for residents and to mitigate the risk of unforeseen 
emergency work as the Gatehouse Project progresses. 
 

319 PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY AND SPORT & RECREATION FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN REVIEWS 
 

 In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chairman agreed to take this item as a late item of business in order to ensure that 
the proposed budget provision of £25,000 was included within the Revenue Budget 
proposals for 2022/23. 
 
The Health Improvement & Community Relations Manager presented a report which 
sought approval to appoint an external consultant to deliver an updated Playing Pitch 
Strategy (PPS) and Sport & Recreation Facilities Improvement Plan (S&RFIP) through 
the Sport England Active Environment Framework to ensure that the Council had up 
to date strategy documents. 
 

The current PPS and S&RFIP had last been reviewed and refreshed in 2017 and 2019 
respectively, but due to changes to the current sport and leisure landscape locally 
over the last 5 years, the strategies were no longer considered to be in accordance 
with Sport England advice and guidance.  It was noted that updated strategy 
document would provide a sound basis on which to develop policy and make 
informed decisions for sports development and investment in facilities.  Such an 
approach would assist the Council to meet the requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  It would also provide a clear and strategic approach to future 
sports provision and investment together with providing an evidence base to support 
bids for external funding. 
 

AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Playing Pitch Strategy and Sport & Recreation Facilities 
Improvement Plans be reviewed and refreshed; and 

 

(b) a budget provision of £25k, to commission consultants to develop the 
strategies in association with the Council’s project team, be approved 
and added to the 2022/23 budget report to be approved at Full 
Council on 8 March 2022. 

 



Reason for Recommendations 
 
To ensure that the Council has current and accurate strategy documents that it could 
rely on as a robust evidence base of provision of sport and recreation facilities across 
the District. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.40 pm. 
 
Chairman 


